	40.01			
FORM PTC-1596 WWG GG RE	10-01-1999		TMENT OF COMMERCE lent and Trademark Office	
9-11-61		_		
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼	101150740	ched original document	o or copy thoroof	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and				
 Name of conveying party(ies): Joseph E. Gallagher, Jr. 		d address of receiving party(i		
	Name: L	Name:Liteliner International Holdings Company, LLC		
Liteliner, LLC	Internal /	Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes No			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
XIIX Assignment I Merg	ger Street Ac	Street Address: 15 East North Street		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Char	nge of Name			
Other	City:	Dover State:	DE ZIP : 19901	
Execution Date: September 3, 1999	Additional	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗆 Yes 🕒 No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
		to of the application is:		
If this document is being filed together with a ne	w application, the execution da	te of the application is.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Pater	• •		
09/093,107 09/093,108	5,766	,400		
,,				
Addi	tional numbers attached? 🗆 Yes 🗎	◯ No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondering document should be mailed:	condence 6. Total nu	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3		
Name: Scott J. Fields Klehr, Harrison, H	arvev.			
Internal Address: Branzburg & Ellers		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 120.00		
	D Enc	losed	:	
			it	
	X&I Auti	norized to be charged to depo	osit account	
Street Address: 260 S. Broad Street	8. Deposit	8. Deposit account number: 50–0204		
City: Philadelphia State: PA	ZIP: 19102 (Attach of	duplicate copy of this page if pay	ying by deposit account)	
City: Filladelphia State: FA	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		·	
10/01/1999 MTHAI1 00000012 500204 09093107				
01 FC:581 120.00 CH				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the	foregoing information is true	and correct and any attached	d copy is a true copy	
of the original document.				
Coott I Ficlia	216	9/31	99	
Scott J. Fields Name of Person Signing	Signature		Date 1	

PATENT

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:

REEL: 010263 FRAME: 0946

DOCKET NO.: 08688-001 PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, JOSEPH E. GALLAGHER, JR. and LITELINER, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors"), having a residence and principal place of business at 5944 Mechanicsville Road, Mechanicsville, PA 18934, am the sole inventor of certain inventions or improvements identified on the attached Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, LITELINER INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS COMPANY, LLC, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), having its principal location at 15 East North Street, Dover, Delaware, 19901, a corporation of Delaware, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements, to and under any and all Letters Patent granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Joseph E. Gallagher, Jr. and LiteLiner, LLC, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements, in, to and under the patents list on Exhibit "A", and in, to and under any and all additional Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said assignee to file in my name applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND, we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to said assignee, or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own

PHIL1\209082-1 -1-

PATENT REEL: 010263 FRAME: 0947 DOCKET NO.: 08688-001 PATENT

benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives.

AND, we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal.

LITELINER, LLC

Joseph E. Gallagher, Jr.

Managing Members Kelen

-2-

11

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

: ss

County of

On this <u>3Pd</u> day of <u>september</u> 19__, before me personally came the above Joseph E. Gallagher, Jr., to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, both individually and as the Managing Member of LiteLiner, LLC, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL ANITA TINA BELLOSI, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Phila. County My Commission Expires Nov. 10, 2001 DOCKET NO.: 08688-001 PATENT

EXHIBIT "A"

U.S. Applications:

- 1. 09/093,107 LEAKPROOF SEAMS FOR NON-CONTAINABLE WATERPROOF/BREATHABLE FABRIC COMPOSITES
- 09/093,108 WELDED FABRIC SEAMS WITH INNER AND OUTER TABS
- Pat. No. 5,766,400 LEAKPROOF SEAMS FOR NON-CONTAINABLE WATERPROOF/BREATHABLE FABRIC COMPOSITES

PCT International Applications:

- 1. PCT/US97/14484 (Brazil, Canada, Mexico, Japan & Europe) METHOD OF PRODUCING PREFABRICATED MULTI-LAYERED FLEXIBLE PRODUCTS AND PRODUCTS HAVING IMPROVED SEALING PROPERTIES RESULTING THEREFROM
- 2. PCT/US99/12633 LEAKPROOF SEAMS FOR NON-CONTAINABLE WATERPROOF/BREATHABLE FABRIC COMPOSITES

PHIL1\209082-1 -4-

RECORDED: 09/07/1999

PATENT REEL: 010263 FRAME: 0950